SSAA Combined Services - Approved Training Rifles List

Rifle calibre = Model identification Mag Maker Norm Comments
class
Lever .310" Cadet 1 BSA, Westley D Martini Action Breech Load (UK)
Richards,
Francotte
Lever .297/230 Martini Metford 1 Enfield Trainer  Morris Tube Coversion Of Carbine
Carbine.
Bolt .22LR " Long Lee" 1 Enfield Trainer Sleeved Barrel
Bolt .22LR .22RF Short Mk.1, 1 Enfield Trainer Converted from Lee Metford Mk.1& MKklI
MKk.II
Bolt .22LR War Office Pattern 1 BSA Trainer Two models Full Wood & Half Wood
Bolt .22LR .22RF Pattern 14 & 1 Enfield Trainer Converted from Lee Enfield Mk.I & MKkllI
Pattern 18
Bolt .22LR .22RF No.2 Mk.IV 1 Enfield Trainer Converted from SMLE No.1 MklII
Bolt .22LR .22RF No.3 1 Various Trainer Converted from P 14 Rifle No. 3 Mk.1*
Bolt .22LR .22RF No.5 Trials Rifle 1 Enfield Trainer  Looks like a No.5 with tunnel foresight
Bolt .22LR .22RF No. 6 1 Enfield & BSA Trainer  Looks like a No.5 with tunnel foresight.
Experimental Rifle Forerunner to Rifle No. 8
Bolt .22LR .22RF Rifle No. 7 5 BSA Trainer Made for RAF. Looks like a No.4 Has a BSA
Sportsman 5magazine inserted into normal No.4
masg.
Bolt .22LR Canadian.22RF Rifle 1 BSA Trainer  Looks like a No.4
No.C7
Bolt .22LR .22RF Rifle No.8 1 RSAF Fazackerly & Trainer  Standard Army & Air Cadet trainer NOT fitted
BSA with tunnel foresight
Bolt .22LR .22RF Rifle No.9 1 Parker Hale Trainer Converted by PH for Royal Navy. Loookks like a
No.4
Bolt .22LR Ross Straight Pull 1 Ross Trainer  Aperture & Open Sight
Cadet Rifle
Bolt .22LR Cooey M82 Training 1 Trainer Aperture Sight & Open Sight
Rifle
Bolt .22LR Mossberg 42M-B 7 Mossberg Trainer Some with scopes. Mostly iron sights Sent to UK
under Lend Lease. Also used in USA
Bolt .22LR Winchester M67 1 Winchester Trainer  Half stocked. Sent to UK under Lend Lease
Bolt .22LR Mansoura 5 Mansoura Trainer Used by Egypt as a Trainer. Has Arabic
inscription on receiver.
Bolt .22LR FN Trainer 1 FN Trainer  Looks like Full Sized K98. Navy Models had Grey
Finish on Metal
Bolt .22LR Polish KBKS wz 1898 1 Polish Arsenal Trainer  Looks like Full Sized K98
Bolt .22LR Manlicher Berthier 1 French arsenal Trainer  Looks like "Lebel " Carbine
M1916
Bolt 5.6mm (.22") Training Rifle - Barrel 1 Erma Erfurt Trainer Manufactured-Germany - fits Mauser 98 Action
Insert
Bolt 5.6mm (.22") Training Rifle-DSM - 1 Mauser-Werke A.- Manufactured-Germany - Mauser 98 Action
34 Trainer G
Bolt 5.6mm (.22") Training Rifle - 1 Fabrique Trainer  Manufacture Belgium (Liege 1952) Mauser 98
Mauser 98 Nationale Action
Bolt .22LR Geco, BSW, Simson, 5 Various Trainer German Trainers look like Reduced Size K 98
J.G. Anschutz, Mauser
Norinco JW25
Bolt 0.22 513T 5 Remington Trainer  This approval does not include the 513S
(Sporter)
Bolt 0.22 M56 1 Yugo Mauser Trainer
Bolt .22LR 75 5 Winchester Trainer
Falling .22RF Sht Winder Musket 1 Winchester Trainer Lyman No53 rear sight, front blade sight.
Block

Page 1 of 3



Pump
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt

Bolt
Bolt
Bolt

Bolt
Bolt

Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt

Pump
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Lever
Bolt
Bolt
Pump
Pump
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt
Bolt

Falling
Block
Falling
Block
Falling
Block
Bolt
Pump
Pump

Bolt

.22RF Sht
221R
221R
22LR

221R
221R
221R

221R
221R

221R
221R
221R
.221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R

221R
.221R
22LR
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R
221R

221R
221R

221R
221R
221R
.22Sht/.22LR 1904

1890

1922, M1 & M2
75

416-2-T

44US
144US
52 original form

541-X
Mk 1

X

53
56
66
39
55
75
60
62
78
3

3S
4

4S
5

5S

29
68
69
72
92
358
34
12
1914
3C
82
83
84C
Ideal 44

1915
Marksman

1902
1906
62

10

v w;

10
10

Winchester
Springfield
Winchester
Stevens

Mossberg
Mossberg
Winchester

Remington
Vickers Martini

Iver Johnson
Stevens
Stevens
Stevens
Cooey
Cooey
Cooey
Cooey
Cooey
Cooey
Savage
Savage
Savage
Savage
Savage
Savage

Savage
Winchester
Winchester
Winchester
Marlin
Mossberg
Remington
Remington
Savage
Savage
Springfield
Springfield
Springfield
Stevens

Stevens
Stevens

Winchester
Winchester
Winchester
Winchester

Page 2 of 3

Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer

Trainer
Trainer
Trainer

Trainer

Trainer

Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer

Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer

Trainer

Trainer

Trainer
Trainer
Trainer
Trainer

Lyman tang rear sight, front blade sight.
Lyman 48B rear sight, front blade sight.
Lyman 57E rear aperture, front blade sight.
Stevens No 106 rear aperture, front blade or

hooded aperture
Lyman 57MS or Mossberg 100 rear

Redfield rear aperture, front sight globe type

Integral receiver mounted folding ladder rear

sight, front blabe sight
Williams “Fool Proof”rear sight, Redfield No 68

hooded aperture front sight
Perfection or a folding rear sight, flip over post

or element front sight.
Rear leaf, front blade

Rear buckhorn, front blade.

Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag

Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight. Tube
mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, front hooded blade

Rear peep sight, front hooded blade. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear peep sight, front blade sight

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.

Rear notch sight, and front blade sight.

Rear notch sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Rear notch sight, and front blade sight.

Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.



This list has been compiled with input from various sources. All care has been taken. If you have any questions, please contact the
Combined Services National Discipline Chairman.

Page 3 of 3



