SSAA Combined Services - Approved Training Rifles List

Action	Rifle calibre	Model identification	Mag rds	Maker	Norm class	Comments
Lever	.310"	Cadet	1	BSA, Westley Richards, Francotte	D	Martini Action Breech Load (UK)
Lever	.297/230	Martini Metford Carbine.	1	Enfield	Trainer	Morris Tube Coversion Of Carbine
Bolt	.22LR	" Long Lee"	1	Enfield	Trainer	Sleeved Barrel
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF Short Mk.1, Mk.II	1	Enfield	Trainer	Converted from Lee Metford Mk.1& MkII
Bolt	.22LR	War Office Pattern	1	BSA	Trainer	Two models Full Wood & Half Wood
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF Pattern 14 & Pattern 18	1	Enfield	Trainer	Converted from Lee Enfield Mk.I & MkIII
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF No.2 Mk.IV	1	Enfield	Trainer	Converted from SMLE No.1 MkIII
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF No.3	1	Various	Trainer	Converted from P 14 Rifle No. 3 Mk.1*
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF No.5 Trials Rifle	1	Enfield	Trainer	Looks like a No.5 with tunnel foresight
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF No. 6 Experimental Rifle	1	Enfield & BSA	Trainer	Looks like a No.5 with tunnel foresight. Forerunner to Rifle No. 8
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF Rifle No. 7	5	BSA	Trainer	Made for RAF. Looks like a No.4 Has a BSA Sportsman 5magazine inserted into normal No.4 mag.
Bolt	.22LR	Canadian.22RF Rifle No.C 7	1	BSA	Trainer	Looks like a No.4
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF Rifle No.8	1	RSAF Fazackerly & BSA	Trainer	Standard Army & Air Cadet trainer NOT fitted with tunnel foresight
Bolt	.22LR	.22RF Rifle No.9	1	Parker Hale	Trainer	Converted by PH for Royal Navy. Loookks like a No.4
Bolt	.22LR	Ross Straight Pull Cadet Rifle	1	Ross	Trainer	Aperture & Open Sight
Bolt	.22LR	Cooey M82 Training Rifle	1	Trainer		Aperture Sight & Open Sight
Bolt	.22LR	Mossberg 42M-B	7	Mossberg	Trainer	Some with scopes. Mostly iron sights Sent to UK under Lend Lease. Also used in USA
Bolt	.22LR	Winchester M67	1	Winchester	Trainer	Half stocked. Sent to UK under Lend Lease
Bolt	.22LR	Mansoura	5	Mansoura	Trainer	Used by Egypt as a Trainer. Has Arabic inscription on receiver.
Bolt	.22LR	FN Trainer	1	FN	Trainer	Looks like Full Sized K98. Navy Models had Grey Finish on Metal
Bolt	.22LR	Polish KBKS wz 1898	1	Polish Arsenal	Trainer	Looks like Full Sized K98
Bolt	.22LR	Manlicher Berthier M1916	1	French arsenal	Trainer	Looks like "Lebel " Carbine
Bolt	5.6mm (.22")	Training Rifle - Barrel Insert	1	Erma Erfurt	Trainer	Manufactured-Germany - fits Mauser 98 Action
Bolt	5.6mm (.22")	Training Rifle - DSM - 34	1	Mauser-Werke A Trainer G		Manufactured-Germany - Mauser 98 Action
Bolt	5.6mm (.22")	Training Rifle - Mauser 98	1	Fabrique Nationale	Trainer	Manufacture Belgium (Liege 1952) Mauser 98 Action
Bolt	.22LR	Geco, BSW, Simson, J.G. Anschutz, Mauser Norinco JW25	5	Various	Trainer	German Trainers look like Reduced Size K 98
Bolt	0.22	513T	5	Remington	Trainer	This approval does not include the 513S (Sporter)
Bolt	0.22	M56	1	Yugo Mauser	Trainer	
Bolt	.22LR	75	5	Winchester	Trainer	
Falling Block	.22RF Sht	Winder Musket	1	Winchester	Trainer	Lyman No53 rear sight, front blade sight.

_						
Pump	.22RF Sht	1890	10	Winchester	Trainer	Lyman tang rear sight, front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	1922, M1 & M2	5	Springfield	Trainer	Lyman 48B rear sight, front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	75	5	Winchester	Trainer	Lyman 57E rear aperture, front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	416-2-T	5	Stevens	Trainer	Stevens No 106 rear aperture, front blade or
Bolt	.22LR	44US	7	Mossberg	Trainer	hooded aperture Lyman 57MS or Mossberg 100 rear
Bolt	.22LR	144US	7	Mossberg	Trainer	Redfield rear aperture, front sight globe type
Bolt	.22LR	52 original form	5	Winchester	Trainer	Integral receiver mounted folding ladder rear
БОП	.ZZLN	32 Original Iorni	3	willchester	Halliel	sight, front blabe sight
Bolt	.22LR	541-X	5	Remington	Trainer	Williams "Fool Proof" rear sight, Redfield No 68
						hooded aperture front sight
Bolt	.22LR	Mk 1	1	Vickers Martini	Trainer	Perfection or a folding rear sight, flip over post
D. U.	2215	V	4		- ·	or element front sight.
Bolt	.22LR	X	1	Iver Johnson	Trainer	Rear leaf, front blade
Bolt	.22LR	53	1	Stevens	Trainer	Rear buckhorn, front blade.
Bolt	.22LR	56	5	Stevens	Trainer	Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	66	10	Stevens	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22LR	39	1	Cooey	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	55	1	Cooey	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	75	1	Cooey	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	60	10	Cooey	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22LR	62	10	Cooey	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22LR	78	1	Cooey	Trainer	Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	3	1	Savage	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	3S	1	Savage	Trainer	Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	4	5	Savage	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	4S	5	Savage	Trainer	Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	5	10	Savage	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22LR	5S	10	Savage	Trainer	Rear aperture sight, and front blade sight. Tube
Pump	.22LR	29		Savage	Trainer	mag Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22LR	68	1	Winchester	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	69	5	Winchester	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, front hooded blade
Bolt	.22LR	72	10	Winchester	Trainer	Rear peep sight, front hooded blade. Tube mag
Lever	.22LR	92	10	Marlin	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22LR	35 B	5	Mossberg	Trainer	Rear peep sight, front blade sight
Bolt	.22LR	34	10	Remington	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Pump	.22LR	12	10	Remington	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Pump	.22LR	1914	10	Savage	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22LR	3C	1	Savage	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	82	1	Springfield	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	83	5	Springfield	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	84C	5	Springfield	Trainer	Rear notch sight, and front blade sight.
Falling	.22LR	Ideal 44	1	Stevens	Trainer	Rear notch sight, and front blade sight.
Block	.ZZLIV	lucui 44	_	Stevens	Trainer	Neur Hotell sight, and Home blade sight.
Falling	.22LR	1915	1	Stevens	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Block						
Falling Block	.22LR	Marksman	1	Stevens	Trainer	Rear notch sight, and front blade sight.
Bolt	.22LR	1902	1	Winchester	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
Pump	.22LR	1906	10	Winchester	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Pump	.22LR	62	10	Winchester	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight. Tube mag
Bolt	.22Sht/.22LR	1904	1	Winchester	Trainer	Rear leaf sight, and front blade sight.
						5 .

This list has been compiled with input from various sources. All care has been taken. If you have any questions, please contact the Combined Services National Discipline Chairman.